

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
(Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2033 OF 2025**

**Between:**

M. Mohan, S/o. Manikyam.

...Petitioner No.1/Petitioner No.1/ Petitioner No.1

**AND**

1. K.S.R.C. Murthy, The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana State, APGLI Buildings, Tilak Road, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. Prasanna kumar, The District Treasury Officer, Khammam City & District.

...Respondents/Respondent Nos. 5 & 6/Respondent Nos. 5 & 6

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 through his Counsel Sri B.Kamalakara Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for intentionally, wilfully and deliberately violating the orders dated 19.04.2018 passed in I.A. No.1 of 2018 in W.P. 13884 of 2018;

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI B.KAMALAKARA RAO (not present)**

**Counsel for Respondents : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES III**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 12.09.2025, 17.10.2025, 18.11.2025, 28.11.2025, 19.01.2026 & 09-02-2026, made the following:

**ORDER:**

**No representation on behalf of the petitioner.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Services-III, on production of written instructions dated 16-04-2026, submits that in compliance with the order of this Court dated 19-04-2018 in I.A. No.1 of 2018 in W.P. No. 13884 of 2018, the Telangana Vaidya Vidhana Parishad has issued token numbers for the petitioner's salary from June, 2018, to May, 2025, which were duly processed and the salary was paid to the petitioner.**

In view of the above, the appearance of the respondents/contemnors is hereby dispensed with.

Post this matter on 18-06-2026 under the caption 'for orders'.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.S.R.C. Murthy, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana State, APGLI Buildings, Tilak Road, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. Prasanna kumar, District Treasury Officer, Khammam City & District. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri B.Kamalakara Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 16-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 18-06-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2033 OF 2025

DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE  
OF RESPONDENTS

